

**NO. 18-7637**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**FIDENCIO VALDEZ**

**PETITIONER**

**V.**

**THE STATE OF TEXAS**

**RESPONDENT**

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

**THE STATE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**LILY STROUD  
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
34<sup>th</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TEXAS BAR NO. 24046929**

**COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR RESPONDENT**

**DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
EL PASO COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
500 E. SAN ANTONIO, 2<sup>nd</sup> FLOOR  
EL PASO, TEXAS 79901  
LSTROUD@EPCOUNTY.COM  
(915) 546-2059 ext. 3769  
FAX (915) 533-5520**

**JAIME ESPARZA  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
34<sup>th</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**OF COUNSEL**

## CAPITAL CASE

### STATE'S REPLIES TO PETITIONER'S QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATE’S REPLIES TO PETITIONER’S QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . . ii

LIST OF PARTIES. . . . . iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . iv-v

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES. . . . . vi-viii

CITATION TO OPINION OF THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS. . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 1-3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 4-8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES. . . . . 9-22

I. Question One: Valdez has failed to establish a compelling reason for this Court to exercise its judicial discretion to consider the CCA’s decision to dismiss his subsequent habeas application, in that the CCA’s decision rests on state-law procedural-default grounds that are independent of the federal question and adequate to support the CCA’s judgment. 9-20

A. The *Long* jurisdictional presumption does not apply in this case because the CCA’s decision does not fairly appear to rest primarily on federal law or to be interwoven with such law. 9-13

B. The CCA’s decision rests on state-law procedural-default grounds that are independent of the federal question and adequate to support the CCA’s judgment. 13-20

1. Nothing in *Turner v. State*, which post-dates the dismissal order in this case, supports Valdez’s argument that the CCA necessarily considered the application of *McCoy* in dismissing his subsequent habeas application. 13-15

2. Regardless of whether *McCoy* may serve as a new legal basis for all habeas applicants in general, *McCoy* did not constitute a new legal basis for Valdez because he was able to reasonably formulate, before filing his initial habeas application, the argument that trial counsel’s concession of guilt violated his constitutional rights. 15-17

3. Because: (a) Valdez complained on direct appeal about trial counsel’s concession of guilt as a violation of his constitutional rights; (b) Valdez had the opportunity to bring *McCoy* to the CCA’s attention during the pendency of his direct appeal; and (c) the CCA considered and distinguished *McCoy* in rejecting Valdez’s ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claim on direct appeal, his *McCoy* trial-court-error complaint was not cognizable on state habeas. 18-19

4. Even if this Court’s decision in *McCoy* was a new legal basis that Valdez could not have raised on direct appeal, Valdez faced an additional state procedural hurdle in that *McCoy* did not apply retroactively to his subsequent-writ collateral attack. 19-20

II. Question Two: Because Valdez did not properly raise his due-process challenge to article 11.071, section 5(a), in the CCA, that issue is not properly before this Court. 20-21

III. Question Three: Because Valdez did not properly raise his equal-protection challenge to article 11.071, section 5(a), in the CCA, that issue is not properly before this Court. 21-22

CONCLUSION. .... 23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Adams v. Robertson*, 520 U.S. 83 (1997)..... 20-21

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 9-11, 13, 20

*Danforth v. Minnesota*, 552 U.S. 264 (2008). .... 19

*Faretta v. California*, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)..... 16

*Florida v. Nixon*, 543 U.S. 175 (2004). .... 17

*Howell v. Mississippi*, 543 U.S. 440 (2005)..... 20, 22

*Johnson v. Lee*, ---U.S.---, 136 S.Ct. 1802 (2016)..... 18-19

*McCoy v. Louisiana*, ---U.S.---, 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)..... 5, *passim*

*Michigan v. Long*, 463 U.S. 1032 (1991)..... 10-11

*Teague v. Lane*, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... 19

*Webb v. Webb*, 451 U.S. 493 (1981). .... 17

**FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS CASES**

*Barrientes v. Johnson*, 221 F.3d 741 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)..... 12, 20

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS CASES**

*Shipman v. Perry*, No. 1:18-CV-0607-TWT-AJB, slip op. at \*7  
(N.D.Ga., July 1, 2018) (not reported)..... 16

**STATE CASES**

*Ex parte Beck*, 541 S.W.3d 846 (Tex.Crim.App. 2017). .... 18-19

*Ex parte Keith*, 202 S.W.3d 767 (Tex.Crim.App. 2006)..... 19

<i>Ex parte Lave</i> , 257 S.W.3d 235 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008).	19-20
<i>Ex parte Nelson</i> , 137 S.W.3d 666 (Tex.Crim.App. 2004).	18
<i>Ex parte Valdez</i> , No. WR-85,941-02, 2018 WL 4762789 (Tex.Crim.App., Oct. 3, 2018) (not designated for publication).	5, 11, 21-22
<i>Hull v. State</i> , 67 S.W.3d 215 (Tex.Crim.App. 2002).	14
<i>Turner v. State</i> , ---S.W.3d---, No. AP-76,580, 2018 WL 5932241 (Tex.Crim.App., Nov. 14, 2018) (not yet reported).	13-14
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , No. AP-77,042, 2018 WL 3046403 (Tex.Crim.App., June 20, 2018) (not designated for publication).	4, 6, 15, 17

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT RULES**

SUP. CT. R. 10.	9, 17
SUP. CT. R. 10(b).	9
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).	9

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. amend. V.	21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.	21
28 U.S.C. § 1257.	10, 17

**TEXAS RULES**

TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1.	14
TEX. R. APP. P. 79.1.	17

**TEXAS STATUTES**

TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE art. 11.071 § 5.	5
TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).	11

TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE art. 11.071 § 5(c). . . . .	12
TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE art. 11.071 § 5(d). . . . .	12
